

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
3/25/2020 2:09 PM

NO. 36908-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL WAYNE HELMS, Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Bret Roberts, WSBA #40628  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	2-5
1. The State’s Evidence Regarding Market Value of the Property was Hearsay and No Exception was Offered to Justify its Admissibility .....	3-4
2. Without the Hearsay Testimony Regarding the Value of the Property Unlawfully Possessed, there was no Evidence that the Property had a Value Greater than \$750.00, as required by RCW 9A.56.160.....	4-5
VI. CONCLUSION.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Delamora Martinez</i> , 105 Wn.App. 775 .....	4
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216 (1980) .....	2
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 182 Wn.App 266 (2014).....	4
<i>State v. Quincy</i> , 122 Wn.App. 395 (2004).....	2
<i>State v. Rempel</i> , 114 Wn.2d 77 (1990) .....	2

### STATUTES AND COURT RULES

ER 801 .....	3, 4
ER 802 .....	3, 4
RCW 9A.56.010(21)(a) .....	4
RCW 9A.56.160.....	1, 4
RCW 9A.57.170.....	2, 5
RCW 69.50.4013(1) .....	2
